## ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA

ORDINANCE NO. **71**-32

1 M Acoming 5/6/7/ And Acoming 5/2017/ adopted 5/2019/

000146

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION OF ADJACENT AND CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY

WHEREAS, the Boundary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana is adjacent to the real estate described herein

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the following described land be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

A part of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 9, Township 8 North, Range 1 West, bounded and described as follows, to-wit: Commencing at a monument at the Southwest corner of said Quarter Quarter Section; thence North 89 degrees 10 minutes 37 seconds East for a distance of 104.48 feet along the South Quarter Quarter Section line to an aluminum cap marked L.S. 7749 being the true point of beginning and being on the centerline curve of State Road 37 at Station 1099+25.18; thence along said centerline with a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 2291.83 feet and a chord bearing North 16 degrees 53 minutes 53 seconds East 174.78 feet, for an arc distance of 174.82 feet to an aluminum cap marked L.S. 7749 located at the end of said curve at P. T. Station 1101+00.0, centerline of State Road 37; thence continuing along said centerline North 19 degrees 05 minutes 00 seconds East for a tangent distance of 339.90 feet to an aluminum cap marked L.S. 7749 located at the beginning of a curve at P. G. Station 1104+39.9, centerline of State Road 37; thence continuing along said centerline with a curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 954.93 feet and a chord bearing North 11 degrees 34 minutes 26 seconds East 249.60 feet, for an arc distance of 250.31 feet to an aluminum cap marked L. S. 7749 at the intersection of the centerline of State Road 37 and Walnut Street Pike; thence South 31 degrees 32 minutes 40 seconds East along the centerline of Walnut Street Pike for a distance of 848.99 feet to a monument at the intersection of the centerlines of Walnut Street Pike and Winslow Road on the said South Quarter Quarter Section line with said monument being South 89 degrees 10 minutes 37 seconds West 549.41 feet from a monument marking the South Quarter corner of said Section; thence South 89 degrees 10 minutes 37 seconds West along said South Quarter Quarter Section Line and the centerline of Winslow Road for a distance of 656.24 feet to the true point of beginning, containing 5.323 acres, more or less.

Said land is bounded by State Highway No. 37, South Walnut Street Pike Road, and Winslow Road.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, approval by the Mayor and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 20th day of man, 1971.

Ralph/La Johnson, President City Council

Attest:

the 25 th day of	May ,	1971.
Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk		
This Ordinance approved and s	signed by me on the 25 at the hour of 10 o'clock	_day of
	John H. Hooker, Jr., Mayor City of Bloomington, Indiana	ng paningangan ba <sup>ng a</sup>
Attest:		
Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk		
Introduced by:		
Councilman		
Referred to Council Committee:		
Committee Chairman		
Approved as to legality:		
City Attorney		